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(b) A common Controller of Defence Accounts for civilians has already started functioning in New Delhi. To start with he is designed to deaJ with Pay & Allowances and T. A. etc. of civilians of Ministry of Defence, Army Headquarters and Inter Service Orgainisations. Transfer of more work to him so as to further facilitate speedier settlement of claims is under examination.

(c) D:>es not arise in view of reply at
~  above.

Take over the Management of Swadeshi Cottoa, Mills, Kanpur

1764. PROF.AJITKUMAR MEHTA:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be plea-
~ed to state:

(a) whether Government have taken over the management of Swadeshi Cotton Mills,
Kanpur;

(b) the date, terms and conditions on which the management has been taken over by Government;

(c) the amount due to unsecured creditors and the steps taken by the new management to safeguard the interests of the creditors!

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
KHURSHED ALAM KHAN): (a) & (b).
The management of Swadeshi Cotton Mills, Kanpur was taken over under the Industries (Development & Regulation) Act, 1951, with the National Textile Corporation Ltd. as the Authorised Person e w.e.f. 13-4-1978,
subject to the following terms and conditions:

•
(i) The authorised person shall comply with all the directions issued from time to time by the Central
Government;

(ii) the authorised person shaH h"ld office for a period of five years from the date of takeover;

(iii) The Central Government may terminate the appointment of the authorised person earlier if it considers necessary to do so.

(c) The amount due to unsecured credi-
tOl'S of Swadeshi Cotton Mills, Kanpur is estimated as Rs. 7°1.38 lakhs. These liabilities have been suspended by a nptification issued under Section 18 FB of the Industries (Development & Regulation) Act, 1951.

Review of Commodities Covered
Under Price EquaUsation

1765. SHRI CHITTA BASU: Will the Minister of FINANCE be plaased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred question No. 37'5 on 12th December, IgSO regarding prce equalisation of cotton, chemicals and gas and state:

(a) when the commodities covered under price equalisation were last reviewed;

(b) whether Government propose to have another review; and

(c) If not, the reasons therefor.

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
R. VENKATARAMAN): (a) An examination of the issue of freight equalisation/ price equalisation was made by the National Transport Policy Committee who submitted its report in May, 1980.

(b) & (c). The commodities covered under price equalisation are reviewed from time to time by the Government depending upon the emerging situation.

Conlltruction of A1wninlwn
Complex, Orissa

1766. SHRI CHITTA BASU: Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to refer to the reply given to the Unstarred question No. 3714 on 12th December, IgSo regarding construction of Aluminium Complex in Orissa and and state :

(a) the names of the consultants which have offered services and their other details ;

(b) whether final choice of the conrul-
tant s has since been made; and

(c) steps taken to set up a new company for the implementation of the project ?

THE MI !ISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (HRI
PRA AD MUKHERJEE): (a) & (b).
Mis. Aluminium Pechiney of France
(AP) who had prepared the feasibility report on the project have been appointed as consultants (by an agreement signed on 9-1-81) for the supply of Jo:!ow-how, basic engineering and for renderIng technical services in India for the Orissa Alumina/Aluminium Complex. AP is a major company of the Group of Pechiney Ugine Kuhlmann .(PUK),
France, which is one of the leading producers of aluminium in the world. They have supplied their petents, knowhow and design to a number of producers of alurnina{aluminium. APs' activiities extend from bauxite·mining to the production of primary metal, including manufacture of aluminium consumer products.

(e) A new company called the National Aluminium Company Limited has been incorporated on 7-1-lgal and preparatory work to set up the project has already been taken in hand.

U.P. request for state civil aviation
Corporation

T'1fJ7. SHRI CHI'ITA BASU ; Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government of U.P. has recently sought the approval of the Centre to establish a State Civil Aviation Corporation ; and

(b) ifso, whether Government have since taken any decision:in that regard ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (HRI A. P.
SHARMA) :

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Details of the proposal have yet to be furnished by the State Government.

Proposal to amend COFEPOSA

1768. SHRI CHITTA BASU ; Will the ini~ter of FINA CE be pleased to state;

(a) whether Government have under consideration any proposal to amend the OOFEPO A to remove certain loopholes and give more teeth to it ; and

(b) ifso, th steps initiated in that direction ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
SAWAISINGH SISODIA) (a) : & (b) , The question of making SUlt-able amendments to the Conservation of Foreign Exchans and Prevention of Smuggling Activities Act, 1974 is under consideration of Government.
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